
2680 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 124 

Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITIIDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 31) 1991 

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Conmerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated 
authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

3003.90.09 
3004.32.09 
3004.40.09 
3004.90.01 
3004.90.19 
3004.90.01 
3402.13.00 
3506. 91.00 
3604.90.09 
3808. 30. 02) 
3808.30.08) 
3808.30.19) 
3822.00.00 

3907 .30.09 
3926.10.09 

3926. 90. 69 
3926.90.69 

3926.90.69 

4804.31.01 

5602.10.00 
6001. 91. 29 
6002.10) 
6002.30) 

63.03 

7310.29.01) 
7616.90.29) 
7311.00.00 
7321.81.00 

7326.90.09 
8301.40.00 
8419.32.00 
84.23 

8479.30.00 
8479.30.00 
8479.89.00 
8525,20.09 

8532.25) 
8532,29) 
8532.25) 

Description of Goods 

Lactulose solution B.P 
Divina tablets 
Oramorph oral solution 
Anecaine 2 injectable solution 
Deponi t dermal patches of 5mg and 10mg 
Dexavin forte solution 
Primabuff BB5 
Polyamide dry web adhesive 
Caps, toy or starting pistol 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Freeway surfactant (active constituent 1020 g/1 modified 
organosilicone compound) 

Diagnostic reagent cards and strips capable of indicating the 
presence and level of cholesterol and alcohol within a human 
body 
Der 354 
Anti-static polypropylene sleeves of a type designed to hold 
overhead transparency film sheets 
Monofil spirals 
Underground storage tank containment jacketing, stand off grid, 
manways, containment sumps, sump mount fl ttings, close off caps 
3-fingered branch-off clip with adhesive compatible with 
heat shrinkable sleeves in non pressurised teleconmunication 
cable joint closure systems 
Kraft saturating base paper, unsized, with a one minute 
Cobb test of less than 100 
Industrial needle loom filter felt 
80',I; cotton, 20',I; polyester velour knitted pile fabric 
Narrow diameter circular knitted (weft knit) fabric, not 
exceeding 45cm circular diameter, containing elastomeric threads. 
To specification as follows; chlorofibre 80',I;, acrylic 14%, 
elastane 6% 
Component parts of vertical blinds as may be approved, 
regardless of tariff classification. A list of approved 
parts is held by the Collector of Customs, Auckland 
Surgical instrument containers 

Pressure vessels, separators, with a wall thickness over 130nm 
Portable radiant heaters, outdoor types, cylindrical in shape, 
suitable for propane gas with a maximum height of 2, 360nm 
and heater input between 44,000 and 50,000 BTU/hr (14.7kw) 
and parts thereof 
Teleconmunication backboards 
Deadlocks with single or double cylinders 
Press dryer line of the type used to dry plywood veneers 
Weighing machinery, including weight-operated counting 
or checking machines, 
Non-domestic person scales, 
Domestic bathroom type scales, 
Weighing machine weights of all kinds 
EXCLUDING: 
(I) Balances of a sens! ti vi ty of 5cg or better; 
(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic 
including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated 
weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more; 
(3) Weighbridges: 
(4) Livestock weighing machines; 
(5) Overhead track scales; 
(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 
30kg or more and parts thereof: 
(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall 
and bench and parts thereof 
Automatic plywood hot press 
Plywood automatic pre-press 
Wallpaper pasting machine consisting of a set of rollers 
Submersible portable two-way radios, capable of submersion 
in up to 3 feet of fresh water for up to two hours, measured 
in accordance with MIL STD 810C and D, method 512.2, procedure 
Metalised polyester rectangular capacitors 3.0mfd 250 volt A.C 

Metalised polyester rectangular capacitors 6mfd 250 volt A.C 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

25 
26 
26 
26 
25 
26 
99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

984938G 
984881K 
984885B 
984940J 
984884D 
984937J 
985819K 
985788F 
985812B 
985504B 

985836K 

985846G 
985628F 

985838F 
985683J 

985852A 

985817C 

985542E 
985622G 
984191B 

880790G 

985708H 

985770C 
985800J 

985832G 
985834C 
985703G 
985847E 

985702J 
985700B 
986073J 
985824F 

984525K 

984524A 

Effective 
From To 

6/91 
2/91 
3/91 
6/91 
3/91 
6/91 
6/91 
5/91 
6/91 
3/91 

6/91 

6/91 
4/91 

6/91 
5/91 

6/91 

4/90 

9/91 
2/91 

10/90 

4/89 

5/91 

6/91 
6/91 

6/91 
6/91 
5/91 
9/91 

5/91 
5/91 
1/88 
6/91 

12/90 

12/90 


