Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 31) 1991

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
   (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the
- exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

		Rates of	f Duty	11	Ref.	Effect	ive
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	Тс
3003.90.09	Lactulose solution B.P	Free	Free	25	984938G	6/91	
3004.32.09	Divina tablets	Free	Free	26	984881K	2/91	
3004.40.09	Oramorph oral solution	Free	Free	26	984885B	3/91	
3004.90.01	Anecaine 2 injectable solution	Free	Free	26	984940J	6/91	
3004.90.19	Deponit dermal patches of 5mg and 10mg	Free	Free	25	984884D	3/91	
3004.90.01	Dexavin forte solution	Free	Free	26	984937J	6/91	
3402.13.00	Primabuff BB5	Free	Free	99	985819K	6/91	
3506.91.00	Polyamide dry web adhesive	Free	Free	99	985788F	5/91	
3604.90.09	Caps, toy or starting pistol	Free	Free	99	985812B	6/91	
3808.30.02)		Free .	Free	99	985504B	3/91	
3808.30.02) 3808.30.08) 3808.30.19)	Freeway surfactant (active constituent 1020 g/l modified organosilicone compound)	FIEC .	riee	33	980304B	3/81	•
3822.00.00	Diagnostic reagent cards and strips capable of indicating the presence and level of cholesterol and alcohol within a human body	Free	Free	99	985836K	6/91	
3907.30.09	Der 354	Free	Free	99	985846G	6/91	
3926.10.09	Anti-static polypropylene sleeves of a type designed to hold overhead transparency film sheets	Free	Free	99	985628F	4/91	
3926.90.69	Monofil spirals	Free	Free	99	985838F	6/91	
3926.90.69	Underground storage tank containment jacketing, stand off grid, manways, containment sumps, sump mount fittings, close off caps	Free	Free	99	985683J	5/91	
3926.90.69	3-fingered branch-off clip with adhesive compatible with heat shrinkable sleeves in non pressurised telecommunication cable joint closure systems	Free	Free	99	985852A	6/91	
4804.31.01	Kraft saturating base paper, unsized, with a one minute Cobb test of less than 100	Free	Free	99	985817C	4/90	
5602.10.00	Industrial needle loom filter felt	Free	Free	99	985542E	9/91	
6001.91.29	80% cotton, 20% polyester velour knitted pile fabric	Free	Free	99	985622G	2/91	
6002.10)	Narrow diameter circular knitted (weft knit) fabric, not	Free	Free	99	984191B	10/90	
6002.30)	exceeding 45cm circular diameter, containing elastomeric threads. To specification as follows; chlorofibre 80%, acrylic 14%, elastane 6%		1100		0011012	10,00	
63.03	Component parts of vertical blinds as may be approved, regardless of tariff classification. A list of approved parts is held by the Collector of Customs, Auckland	Free	Free	99	880790G	4/89	
7310.29.01) 7616.90.29)	Surgical instrument containers	Free	Free	99	985708H	5/91	
7311.00.00	Pressure vessels, separators, with a wall thickness over 130mm	Free	Free	99	985770C	6/91	
7321.81.00	Portable radiant heaters, outdoor types, cylindrical in shape, suitable for propane gas with a maximum height of 2,360mm and heater input between 44,000 and 50,000 BTU/hr (14.7kw) and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	985800J	6/91	
7326.90.09	Telecommunication backboards	Free	Free	99	985832G	6/91	
8301.40.00	Deadlocks with single or double cylinders	Free	Free	99	985834C	6/91	
8419.32.00	Press dryer line of the type used to dry plywood veneers	Free	Free	99	985703G	5/91	
	Weighing machinery, including weight-operated counting	Free	Free	99	985847E	9/91	
84.23	weighing machinery, including weight-operated counting or checking machines, Non-domestic person scales, Domestic bathroom type scales,	riee	riee	55	<b>703017E</b>	8/81	
	Weighing machine weights of all kinds						
	Weighing machine weights of all kinds EXCLUDING: (1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better; (2) Meisting machinery industrial machanical or electronic						
	EXCLUDING: (1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better; (2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated						
	EXCLUDING: (1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better; (2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic						
	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding</li> </ul>						
	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall</li> </ul>						
	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof</li> </ul>				005500	<b>F</b> ( 0 ·	
	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof</li> <li>Automatic plywood hot press</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	9857021	5/91	
	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof Automatic plywood hot press</li> <li>Plywood automatic pre-press</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985700B	5/91	
8479.30.00	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof</li> <li>Automatic plywood hot press</li> <li>Plywood automatic pre-press</li> <li>Wallpaper pasting machine consisting of a set of rollers</li> </ul>	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	985700B 986073J	5/91 1/88	
8479 . 30 . 00 8479 . 30 . 00 8479 . 89 . 00 8525 . 20 . 09	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof</li> <li>Automatic plywood hot press</li> <li>Plywood automatic pre-press</li> <li>Wallpaper pasting machine consisting of a set of rollers</li> <li>Submersible portable two-way radios, capable of submersion in up to 3 feet of fresh water for up to two hours, measured</li> </ul>	Free	Free	99	985700B	5/91	
8479.30.00 8479.89.00	<ul> <li>EXCLUDING:</li> <li>(1) Balances of a sensitivity of 5cg or better;</li> <li>(2) Weighing machinery industrial, mechanical or electronic including bottomwork (weighing mechanisms) with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more;</li> <li>(3) Weighbridges;</li> <li>(4) Livestock weighing machines;</li> <li>(5) Overhead track scales;</li> <li>(6) Hopper scales, with a rated weighing capacity exceeding 30kg or more and parts thereof;</li> <li>(7) Domestic scales and balances viz: kitchen scales, both wall and bench and parts thereof</li> <li>Automatic plywood hot press</li> <li>Plywood automatic pre-press</li> <li>Wallpaper pasting machine consisting of a set of rollers</li> <li>Submersible portable two-way radios, capable of submersion</li> </ul>	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	985700B 986073J	5/91 1/88	